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  FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION   
 **  PUBLIC AGENDA  RESULTS** 

May 18, 2016 
 
 

Vote 

Roll Call 

 

 

 

 
 
Approval of February 
17-18, 2016 Meeting 
Minutes 

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Sean S. Hall 
Patricia Hollarn 
Joni Poitier 
Barbra A. Stern 
Ed Tellechea, Commission’s Counsel 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Approved 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

5-0 

Case Name & No.  Vote 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-301 

Motion to waive fine. 5-0 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-302 

Motion to waive fine. 5-0 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-303 

Motion to waive fine. 5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-074 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-075 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-076 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-077 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 
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Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-081 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-082 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-083 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-087 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-090 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-091 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld.  

 

5-0 

5-0 

Palm Beach Gardens 
Needs Term Limits 
FEC 15-092 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine waived. 

 

5-0 

5-0 

Dawn Pardo 
FEC 15-146 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine corrected to $295.63.  5-0 

David Yeager 
FEC 16-044 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

Northeast Florida 
Committee for 
Principled Government 
Inc. 
FEC 16-046 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Cord Byrd 
FEC 16-100 

Motion to continue granted. 5-0 
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Myron Rosner 
FEC 11-087 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Myron Rosner 
FEC 11-089 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Alan Ballweg 
FEC 14-250 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Felisia C. Hill 
FEC 15-363 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Michael Natale 
FEC 14-039 

Motion to continue granted. 5-0 

Kathy Foster 
FEC 14-253 

Motion to find no violation on one count of Section 106.143(1)(a), 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Citizens for Fair 
Employment 
Opportunities 
FEC 14-285 

Motion to affirm previous decision issued in February 2016 meeting. 4-1 

Citizens for Fair 
Employment 
Opportunities 
FEC 15-285 

Motion to affirm previous decision issued in February 2016 meeting. 4-1 

Karen L. Hamilton 
FEC 14-477 

Motion to find no violation on two counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
[Counts 1-2] Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Charles F. Tolbert 
FEC 14-494 

Motion to find a violation on seven counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-7], Florida Statutes. 

Motion to impose a zero dollar fine. 

3-2 

 
5-0 

William Burton 
Moreland 
FEC 15-004 

Motion to find a violation on eight counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-8], Florida Statutes. 

Motion to impose a zero dollar fine. 

3-2 

 
5-0 

Jose N. Vazquez 
Figueroa 
FEC 15-011 

Motion to continue granted. 5-0 

Calvin Thomas White 
FEC 15-024 

Motion to find a violation on six counts of Section 106.07(7), 
[Counts 1-6], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero dollar fine. 

4-1 

Courtney Grace Antron 
FEC 15-026 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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Emerge USA Political 
Action Committee 
FEC 15-049 

Motion to continue denied and to accept consent order. 5-0 

Florida Surety Agents 
Association Political 
Action Committee 
FEC 15-141 

Motion to find a violation on four counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero dollar fine. 

3-2 

J.A.I.L. 4 Judges 
FEC 15-153 

Motion to find a violation on 10 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-10], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero dollar fine. 

3-2 

J.A.I.L. 4 Judges 
FEC 15-388 

Motion to find no violation on three counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes.  

Motion to find a violation of three counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero dollar fine. 

Motion to find a violation on three counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes.  

Motion to impose a $25 fine per count for a total fine of $75. 

Motion to impose a zero dollar fine.  

2-3 

 
2-3 

 
3-2 

 

0-0 
3-2 

Ax the Tax 
FEC 15-177 

Motion to find a violation on 29 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-29], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $29,000 fine. 

3-2 

Ax the Tax 
FEC 15-402 

Motion to find a violation on two counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine each count 
for a total fine of $1,000.  

3-2 

Equal Marriage Florida 
FEC 15-207 

Motion to find a violation on 10 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-10], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero dollar fine. 

5-0 

Equal Marriage Florida 
FEC 15-248 

Motion to find a violation on 10 counts of Section 106.07(7) [Counts 
1-10], Florida Statutes, and to impose a zero dollar fine. 

5-0 

Oliver Perez 
FEC 15-252 

Motion to find no violation on seven counts of Section 106.19(1)(a) 
[Counts 1-7], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

C. Edward McGee Jr. 
FEC 15-252 

Motion to continue denied. 

Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1]; one count of Section 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2]; eight counts 
of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 3-10]; two counts of Section 
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 11-12], Florida Statutes, and to impose a 
$2,500 fine. 

5-0 

5-0 
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Strategic Technologies 
& Research Inc., The 
Democracy Project 
FEC 15-283 

Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 106.071(1) [Count 
1] and one count of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Count 2], Florida Statutes, 
and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 

Celestyne “Celeste” 
Williams 
FEC 15-292 

Motion to find a violation on one count of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Count 1]; three counts of Section 106.19(1)(b) [Counts 2-4]; four 
counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-8]; 14 counts of Section 
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 9-22], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $100 
fine per count for a total fine of $2,200. 

5-0 

Dwight Bullard 
FEC 15-350 

Motion to find a violation on five counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. 
[Counts 1-5], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $1,000 fine per count 
for a total fine of $5,000. 

5-0 

Richard J. Venerable 
FEC 15-368 

Motion to find no violation on one count of Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count 1], Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

South Florida Cannabis 
Committee 
FEC 15-389 

Motion to find a violation on two counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a $100 fine. 

3-2 

Independent Party of 
Florida 
FEC 16-048 

Motion to continue granted. 5-0 

Equal Marriage Florida 
FEC 14-290 

Motion to reconsider denied. 5-0 

Citizens for Safe and 
Modern Schools 
FEC 15-361 

Request to withdraw granted. 5-0 

Justice and Judges 
FEC 15-432 

Request to withdraw granted. 5-0 

Committee for 
Progressive Values 
FEC 15-493 

Motion to dismiss pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes 
granted. 

5-0 

Carlos A. Gimenez 
FEC 14-315 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Andre Williams 
FEC 14-341 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Florida Child Welfare 
Political Committee 
FEC 15-065 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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Responsible People of 
Florida 
FEC 15-069 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Residents for Better 
Government 
FEC 15-071 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Bay Area Chiropractic 
PAC 
FEC 15-144 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Broward County 
Council of Professional 
Fire Fighters PAC 
FEC 15-196 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Roger Scott 
FEC 15-262 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Deborah Centeno 
FEC 15-265 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Joaquin Urquiola 
FEC 15-315 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Barbara Watson 
FEC 15-393 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Belkys De Armas 
FEC 15-417 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Orlando Lopez 
FEC 15-418 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Ronald J. Renuart 
FEC 15-438 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Florida Forward 
FEC 15-440 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Florida Forward 
FEC 15-457 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Perry E. Thurston Jr. 
FEC 15-485 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Stacey Werling 
FEC 15-496 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 
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Michael A. Dye 
FEC 15-505 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Florida PlastiPac Inc. 
FEC 15-511 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Kevin Burns 
FEC 14-433 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Kevin Burns 
FEC 15-356 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Kevin Burns 
FEC 15-358 

Motion to accept consent order. 5-0 

Kevin Burns 
FEC 14-434 

Motion to find no probable cause of violating Sections 106.19(1)(b) 
and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Kimberly Daniels 
FEC 15-238 

Motion to find no probable cause of violating Sections 106.19(1)(a) 
and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Putnam County Board 
of County 
Commissioners 
FEC 15-325 

Motion to find no probable cause of violating Section 106.113(2), 
Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential Case #1 Results confidential. n/a 

Dwight Bullard 
FEC 14-048 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b) 1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Dwight Bullard 
FEC 15-441 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

Advocates for Memory 
Against Baker Act 
FEC 15-198 

Motion to find probable cause on 10 counts of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Counts 1-10], Florida Statutes. 

4-1 

Advocates for Memory 
Against Baker Act 
FEC 15-253 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Counts 1], Florida Statutes. 

4-1 

Advocates for Memory 
Against Baker Act 
FEC 15-269 

Motion to find probable cause on one count of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes. 

4-1 

Advocates for Memory 
Against Baker Act 
FEC 15-504 

Motion to find probable cause on eight counts of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Counts 1-8], Florida Statutes. 

4-1 
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Gerard John O’Gara 
FEC 15-391 

Motion to find no probable cause of violating Sections 106.07(5) and 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

Richard J. Venerable 
FEC 15-413 

Motion to find no probable cause of violating Section 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes.  

5-0 

Confidential Case # 2 Results confidential. n/a 

Bruce Antone 
FEC 15-032 

Motion to find probable cause on five counts of Section 106.07(7) 
[Counts 1-5], Florida Statutes. 

4-1 

Confidential Case #3 Results confidential. n/a 

 


